MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

Seventy-Ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1919

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL CO. AUGUSTA, MAINE 1919

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Ninth Legislature

1919

CHAP. 139

dollars per copy, a history of the town of Norway, Maine, by C. F. Whitman, and published by the Lewiston Journal Company; provided, that said history shall contain all the necessary records of the inhabitants of said town who served in the late war between the United States and the Central Powers; and that the sum of five hundred dollars be, and hereby is, appropriated for this purpose.

Approved April 3, 1919.

Chapter 139.

Resolve, for the Maintenance and Improvement of the State Park in Augusta.

State park, Augusta, maintenance and improvement. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the state park commission the sum of three thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen and two thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and twenty for the maintenance and improvement of the state park in Augusta; said money to be appropriated from moneys not otherwise appropriated and the expenditure thereof shall be under the direction of the governor and council.

Approved April 3, 1919.

Chapter 140.

Resolve, to Appropriate Money for the Purchase of History of York.

History town of York, authorizing purchase of 125 copies of by state. Resolved: That one hundred and twenty-five copies of the "History of York, the First English City on this Continent," by Edward C. Moody, be purchased by the state at a cost of \$2.00 per copy, the same to be distributed in high schools or elsewhere at the discretion of the state librarian, or library commission.

Approved April 3, 1919.

Chapter 141.

Resolve, Authorizing and Instructing the Governor and Council to Make such Alterations and Improvements of the Residence of the late James G. Blaine, Recently Given to the State by Mrs. Harriet Blaine Beale, as May be Necessary, and to Furnish it Suitably, to Serve the Purpose of an Executive Mansion, and to Acquire by Purchase such Contiguous Property as May be Needed for said Purpose.

Blaine Mansion, authorizing alterations, improvements, etc. Resolved: That the governor and council be, and hereby are, authorized and instructed to make such alterations, improvements and repairs of the residence of the late James G. Blaine, recently given to the state by Mrs. Harriet Blaine Beale, as may appear to the governor and council to be

CHAP. 142

needed, and to furnish the house suitably, for the purpose of an executive mansion for the governor of the state while in office, and to acquire by purchase such contiguous property as may be desirable for said purpose, and that the same be paid for out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated.

Approved April 3, 1919.

Chapter 142.

Resolve, in Favor of the University of Maine.

University of Maine, refunding unnegotiable bond. Resolved: That for the purpose of refunding and paying an unnegotiable registered bond of the State of Maine for the sum of one hundred and eighteen thousand three hundred dollars, bearing interest at the rate of five per cent per annum, issued to the Maine State College of Agriculture and the Mechanic Arts, as provided in chapter two hundred and twenty-two of the resolves of the State of Maine of eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, the treasurer of state be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue to the University of Maine an unnegotiable registered bond for the sum of one hundred and eighteen thousand three hundred dollars, bearing interest at the rate of five per cent per annum, payable semi-annually on the first days of June and December of each year at the treasurer's office; said bond shall be payable in thirty years from the first day of June in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and nineteen, and shall be signed by the treasurer, countersigned by the governor, and attested by the state auditor; and the state treasurer and his successors in the office shall pay to the treasurer of said college the interest on said bond until its maturity.

Approved April 3, 1919.

Chapter 143.

Resolve, for the Laying of the County Taxes for the Year Nineteen Hundred and Twenty.

County taxes for 1920. Resolved: That the sum annexed to the counties in the following schedule is hereby granted as a tax on each county respectively to be appropriated, assessed, collected and applied to the purpose of paying the debts and necessary expenses of the same and for other purposes of law, for the year nineteen hundred and twenty.

Androscoggin, seventy-five thousand dollars, \$75,000 oo Aroostook, sixty-three thousand seven hundred and twenty-four dollars, 63,724 oo Cumberland, two hundred and forty-seven thousand four hundred and sixty-one dollars, 247,461 oo